

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**MAINE COAST REGIONAL HEALTH FACILITIES,
d/b/a MAINE COAST MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
the sole member of which is EASTERN MAINE
HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS**

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-3757

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
*Acting Deputy Associate
General Counsel*

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background; the Employer’s hospital in Ellsworth, Maine.....	3
B. Maine Coast Memorial Hospital becomes affiliated with Eastern Maine Healthcare Systems.....	3
C. The Employer’s media policy	5
D. Disputes arise between the Employer and its employees	5
E. The ongoing disputes receive coverage in a local newspaper	8
F. Young submits a letter to the editor regarding the ongoing disputes; Young’s letter is published in the newspaper	9
G. The Employer discharges Young solely for writing her letter to the newspaper.....	12
H. Young files unfair-labor-practice charges; the Board’s General Counsel issues a consolidated complaint, which is amended at the subsequent hearing	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	18
I. The Employer violated both Section 8(a)(1) and Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by discharging Young for her statutorily protected conduct.....	18
A. Young’s letter to the editor supporting her coworkers’ actions constituted protected concerted activity.....	21
B. Young’s letter to the editor supporting the position of the Union also constituted protected union activity.....	30
C. The content of Young’s letter did not cause it to lose the protection of the Act.....	33
D. The protected letter was the Employer’s admitted sole reason for discharging Young.....	35
E. The Employer’s remaining objections to the Board’s unlawful-discharge findings misconstrue the law.....	36
II. The Employer violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining an overbroad media policy that prohibited employees from contacting the media without permission.....	42
III. The Board reasonably extended its remedial Order to include Eastern Maine Healthcare Systems and to cover all facilities at which the unlawful media policy was maintained.....	45
Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alle Processing Corp.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 52, 2020 WL 1660064 (Apr. 2, 2020)	36
<i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 759 (2000)	23
<i>Argos USA, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 26, 2020 WL 591742 (Feb. 5, 2020).....	42
<i>Atl. Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	39
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 292 NLRB 497 (1989)	30
<i>Boch Imps., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017)	42, 44-45
<i>C.S. Telecom, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1193 (2001)	32
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	39
<i>Cont'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 409 (2011)	41
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	19, 27, 43
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 135, 2019 WL 2212130 (May 21, 2019)	18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Every Woman's Place, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Farm Fresh Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 848 (2014)	19
<i>Five Star Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19, 24, 28, 33-34
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014)	21-22
<i>Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127, 2020 WL 4193017 (July 21, 2020).....	39-40
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 596</i> , 274 NLRB 1348 (1985).....	31-32
<i>Mannington Mills</i> , 272 NLRB 176 (1984)	26
<i>Manno Elec., Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Mast Adver. & Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 819 (1991)	19
<i>McGaw of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	20, 36
<i>Meyers Indus. (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984), <i>remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21-22, 25-26, 29
<i>Meyers Indus. (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21-22, 24-26, 28-29
<i>Moffat v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 716 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Mountain Shadows Golf Resort</i> , 330 NLRB 1238 (2000), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>Jensen v. NLRB</i> , 86 F. App'x 305 (9th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964)	22
<i>NLRB v. Bos. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 80 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17-18, 41
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	25, 32-33
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int'l Union Local 26</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	19, 33-34, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mount Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 695 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982).....	19, 23, 27-28, 35, 40-41, 43
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	41-42, 44
<i>NLRB v. Portland Airport Limousine Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22, 29
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	24, 37-38
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	37-38
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	37
<i>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 610 (2000)	20, 30, 36
<i>Phoenix Transit Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App'x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19, 35-36
<i>Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 505 (2015)	39
<i>Pride Ambulance Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 1023 (2011).....	30
<i>Quality Health Servs. of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2017).....	18, 23, 41, 45
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	37-38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Randolph Div., Ethan Allen, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 513 F.2d 706 (1st Cir. 1975).....	32-33
<i>Reading Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 226 NLRB 611 (1976), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 562 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Reliant Energy</i> , 357 NLRB 2098 (2011).....	20
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	37
<i>Rocky Mountain Eye Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 34, 2015 WL 6735641 (Nov. 3, 2015).....	20
<i>Signal Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 160 NLRB 644 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 390 F.2d 338 (9th Cir. 1968).....	30-31, 33, 38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Nev. Serv. Emps. Union, Local 1107 v. NLRB</i> , 358 F. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2009).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	18-22, 26, 30-32, 35, 39, 42, 43, 45
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 14-16, 18-21, 35-36, 41-42, 45
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	2, 14-16, 18, 20-21, 33, 35-37, 41
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
